ETAS ID: TM760445

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		10/11/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mac Lean-Fogg Company
Street Address:	1000 Allanson Road
City:	Mundelein
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60060
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	MacLean Power, L.L.C.
Street Address:	1000 Allanson Road
City:	Mundelein
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60060
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	MacLean Senior Industries, L.L.C.
Street Address:	1000 Allanson Road
City:	Mundelein
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60060
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2528793	MP		
Registration Number:	0717743	WIREVISE		
Registration Number:	2175224	FIBERLINK		
Registration Number:	0561306	STRANDLINK		
Registration Number:	2947854	STRANDLINK		
Registration Number:	2980923	STRANDVISE		
Registration Number:	0561307	STRANDVISE	TRADEMARK	

REEL: 007864 FRAME: 0458

900725009

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5261400	ARMORLOCK
Registration Number:	1076808	DUCKBILL
Registration Number:	2797555	DUCKBILL EARTH ANCHORS
Registration Number:	4094359	ENVIROCAST
Registration Number:	1274767	F
Registration Number:	1465144	MANTA RAY
Registration Number:	3799438	MANTA RAY AND EARTH ANCHOR SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	4261185	MDRS
Registration Number:	2369049	STINGRAY
Registration Number:	3799437	STINGRAY AND EARTH ANCHOR SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3777626	STRENGTH SQUARED
Registration Number:	4461618	SURGE TEC
Registration Number:	3861717	TURBO DRIVE
Registration Number:	2304616	Z FORCE
Registration Number:	4722353	MSI
Registration Number:	1475726	SENIOR
Registration Number:	1479315	SENIOR INDUSTRIES
Registration Number:	1481378	SR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 14155911000

Email: TrademarksCH@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Becky L. Troutman, Winston & Strawn LLP

Address Line 1: 101 California Street

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Becky L. Troutman
SIGNATURE:	/Becky L. Troutman/ mp
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2022

Total Attachments: 14

source=MFC-BofA - Partial IPSA Release#page1.tif source=MFC-BofA - Partial IPSA Release#page2.tif source=MFC-BofA - Partial IPSA Release#page3.tif source=MFC-BofA - Partial IPSA Release#page4.tif source=MFC-BofA - Partial IPSA Release#page5.tif source=MFC-BofA - Partial IPSA Release#page6.tif source=MFC-BofA - Partial IPSA Release#page7.tif source=MFC-BofA - Partial IPSA Release#page8.tif source=MFC-BofA - Partial IPSA Release#page9.tif

source=MFC-BofA - Partial IPSA Release#page10.tif source=MFC-BofA - Partial IPSA Release#page11.tif source=MFC-BofA - Partial IPSA Release#page12.tif source=MFC-BofA - Partial IPSA Release#page13.tif source=MFC-BofA - Partial IPSA Release#page14.tif

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

THIS PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of October 11, 2022, is made by Bank of America, N.A., as ABL collateral agent (the "ABL Collateral Agent") in favor of Mac Lean-Fogg Company, a Delaware corporation, MacLean Power, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, and MacLean Senior Industries, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Grantors"), as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 21, 2018 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"), among the Grantors and the other parties party thereto in favor of the ABL Collateral Agent, and those certain agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (each, an "IP Security Agreement" and collectively, the "IP Security Agreements"), the Grantors granted a security interest in certain collateral in favor of the ABL Collateral Agent, including the IP Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the ABL Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the ABL Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "**IP Collateral**", as used herein, shall mean all of each Grantor's right, title or interest in, or to any and all of the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights listed on **Annex II** attached hereto. Capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement or the applicable IP Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The ABL Collateral Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels, releases, relinquishes and discharges, in its entirety, for the benefit of the Grantors, and their successors and assigns, its security interest in and to the IP Collateral and any and all right, title and interest of the ABL Collateral Agent in, to and under the IP Collateral shall hereby be terminated, cancelled, released, relinquished and discharged. The ABL Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors and their successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, at the sole expense of the Grantors, to evidence and effectuate the release and termination of the ABL Collateral Agent's security interest in the IP Collateral.
- 3. <u>Delivery by Facsimile</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic (including .pdf file) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Release. The parties hereby agree that the electronic signatures of the parties will have the same force and effect as a manual signatures.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HERETO SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as ABL Collateral Agent

Name: Brad Breidenbach Title: Senior Vice President

REEL: 007864 FRAME: 0462

ANNEX I

Intellectual Property Security Agreement entered into by Mac Lean-Fogg Company in favor of the Bank of America, N.A., as ABL Collateral Agent, dated as of December 21, 2018 and recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2018 at Reel/Frame 047848/0345, the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6508/0499.

Intellectual Property Security Agreement entered into by MacLean Power, L.L.C. in favor of the Bank of America, N.A., as ABL Collateral Agent, dated as of December 21, 2018 and recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2018 at Reel/Frame 047848/0319, the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6508/0517 and the United States Copyright Office on January 7, 2019 at Volume 9967, Doc. No. 823.

Intellectual Property Security Agreement entered into by MacLean Senior Industries, L.L.C. in favor of the Bank of America, N.A., as ABL Collateral Agent, dated as of December 21, 2018 and recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 27, 2018 at Reel/Frame 047856/0366 and the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6508/0477.

Americas Active: 17683792.6

ANNEX II

UNITED STATES COPYRIGHTS

Volume 9967, Doc. No. 0477

Owner	Title	Registration No.	Registration Date
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	Duckbill Professional System Support Instructions for 3-Inch Trees.	VA0001688394	11/3/2009
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	Duckbill Professional System Support Instructions for 6-Inch Trees.	VA0001690693	11/3/2009

Americas Active: 17683792.6

ANNEX II

UNITED STATES PATENTS

Reel/Frame 047848/0345

Owner	Title	US Patent No. or Application No.	Issue Date or Filing Date
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	AUTOMATIC CONNECTOR WITH INDICATOR	8,672,699	3/18/2014
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	CONNECTOR AND METHODS OF USING A CONNECTOR	8,266,772	9/18/2012
MACLEAN POWER, LLC	METHOD AND ARRANGEMENT FOR PROVIDING A GAS- TIGHT JOINT	7,180,004	2/20/2007
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	MULTI-NUT RETENTION MECHANISM	8,272,528	9/25/2012
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	GROUND ANCHOR	8,011,860	9/6/2011
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	UNIVERSAL LID FOR UNDERGROUND ACCESS BOXES	7,922,033	4/12/2011
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	GROUND ANCHOR	7,789,594	9/7/2010
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	EARTH ANCHOR	7,534,073	5/19/2009
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	METHOD AND ARRANGEMENT FOR PROVIDING A GAS- TIGHT HOUSING JOINT	7,041,913	5/9/2006
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	METHOD AND ARRANGEMENT FOR PROVIDING A GAS- TIGHT HOUSING JOINT	6,767,036	7/27/2004
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	BOX PAD FOR MOUNTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT	6,518,499	2/11/2003
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	PEDESTAL STRUCTURE FOR HOUSING ELECTRICAL POWER CONNECTIONS AND OTHER EQUIPMENT	6,362,419	3/26/2002
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	SLOTTED CROSS- MEMBER	15/355,989	11/18/2016

Americas Active: 17683792.6

MacLean Power, L.L.C.	INTERCHANGABLE INSERT	15/882,414	1/29/2018
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	SELF-CENTERING ENCLOSURE	15/898,867	2/19/2018
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	ENDCAP FOR A CROSSARM, RELATED SYSTEM, AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLY	15/599,853	5/19/2017
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	FITTING WITH A COLLAR FOR A POWER TRANSMISSION SYSTEM	15/710,120	9/20/2017
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	DOUBLE V STRINGING BLOCK	15/689,094	8/29/2017
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	GROUND ROLLER ASSEMBLY	15/885,185	1/31/2018
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	ADJUSTABLE TRANSMISSION GUY LINE CONNECTOR	16/161,715	10/16/2018
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	L-SHAPED CROSSARM, RELATED SYSTEM, AND METHOD OF ASSEMBLY	15/953,136	4/13/2018
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	GROUND ANCHOR	07113828	10/29/1987
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	COUPLED DRIVE RODS FOR INSTALLING GROUND ANCHORS	07535560	6/11/1990
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	BI-DIRECTIONAL ANCHOR DRIVE SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USING SAME	08302992	9/14/1994
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	GROUND ANCHOR	08586966	1/16/1996
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	FIELD REPLACEABLE RETAINER	11165879	6/24/2005

MacLean Power, L.L.C.	GROUND ANCHOR	07113828	10/29/1987
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	COUPLED DRIVE RODS FOR INSTALLING GROUND ANCHORS	07535560	6/11/1990

MacLean Power, L.L.C.	BI-DIRECTIONAL ANCHOR DRIVE SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USING SAME	08302992	9/14/1994
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	GROUND ANCHOR	08586966	1/16/1996
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	FIELD REPLACEABLE RETAINER	11165879	6/24/2005

UNITED STATES PATENTS

Reel/Frame 047856/0366

Owner	Title	US Patent No. or Application No.	Issue Date or Filing Date
MacLean Senior	UNIVERSAL	7,122,739	10/17/2006
Industries, L.L.C.	GROUND STRAP		
	ASSEMBLY		
MacLean Senior	GROUNDING	6,877,996	4/12/2005
Industries, L.L.C.	CONNECTOR		
MacLean Senior	METHODS AND	6,933,442	8/23/2005
Industries, L.L.C.	APPARATUS TO		
	SECURE A GROUND		
	STRAP ASSEMBLY		
	TO AN		
	ELECTRONICALLY		
	CONDUCTIVE		
	MEMBER		
MacLean Senior	DROP WIRE CLAMP	6,732,981	5/11/2004
Industries, L.L.C.			
MacLean Senior	GROUND BLOCK	D-508,676	8/23/2005
Industries, L.L.C.			
MacLean Senior	GROUND BLOCK	D-512,376	12/6/2005
Industries, L.L.C.			
MacLean Senior	DROP WIRE CLAMP	D-501,394	2/1/2005
Industries, L.L.C.			
MacLean Senior	DROP WIRE CLAMP	D-512,628	12/13/2005
Industries, L.L.C.			
MacLean Senior	CONTACT PLATE	D-514,514	2/7/2006
Industries, L.L.C.			101717001
MacLean Senior	UNIVERSAL	6,800,812	10/5/2004
Industries, L.L.C.	GROUND CLAMP	6.550.205	7/5/2002
MacLean Senior	UNIVERSAL	6,559,387	5/6/2003
Industries, L.L.C.	GROUND CLAMP		
	WITH S-SHAPED		
M I C '	SECOND STRAP	7.224.660	612612007
MacLean Senior	CLAMP	7,234,669	6/26/2007
Industries, L.L.C.	DRODWINE CLAMB	7.267.524	517/2009
MacLean Senior	DROP WIRE CLAMP	7,367,534	5/6/2008
Industries, L.L.C.	ELECTRICAL	7 204 201	6/10/2009
MacLean Senior	ELECTRICAL	7,384,291	6/10/2008
Industries, L.L.C.	CONNECTION	D 520 629	4/2/2007
MacLean Senior	BASEBOARD CLIP	D-539,638	4/3/2007
Industries, L.L.C.	DICTDIDITING DAID	D450 076	7/0/2002
MacLean Senior	DISTRIBUTING END	D459,976	7/9/2002
Industries, L.L.C.	RING METHODS AND	6 727 420	1/27/2004
MacLean Senior	METHODS AND	6,727,430	4/27/2004
Industries, L.L.C.	APPARATUS TO		

Americas Active: 17683792.6

	SECURE A CROUND	1	
	SECURE A GROUND		
	STRAP ASSEMBLY TO AN		
	I .		
	ELECTRICALLY		
	CONDUCTIVE MEMBER		
MacLean Senior		D497 427	2/0/2004
	GROUND BLOCK	D487,427	3/9/2004
Industries, L.L.C. MacLean Senior	GROUND BLOCK	D496 701	2/17/2004
Industries, L.L.C.	GROUND BLOCK	D486,791	2/17/2004
	LID MOUNT METER	D-577,560	0/20/2008
MacLean Senior	LIP MOUNT METER	טסט, דרט ן	9/30/2008
Industries, L.L.C.	BOX CLAMP	D 57(4(2	0/0/2009
MacLean Senior	LIP MOUNT METER	D-576,463	9/9/2008
Industries, L.L.C.	BOX CLAMP	D 57(05(0/16/2009
MacLean Senior	LIP MOUNT METER	D-576,856	9/16/2008
Industries, L.L.C.	BOX CLAMP	D 576 000	0/2/2009
MacLean Senior	LIP MOUNT METER	D-576,008	9/2/2008
Industries, L.L.C.	BOX CLAMP	D 576 464	0.40.40.00
MacLean Senior	LIP MOUNT METER	D-576,464	9/9/2008
Industries, L.L.C.	BOX CLAMP	T 105 100	10/14/2000
MacLean Senior	ELECTRICAL	7,435,123	10/14/2008
Industries, L.L.C.	CONNECTION	DE12.226	00/02/2014
MacLean Senior	METER BOX	D712,226	09/02/2014
Industries, L.L.C.	GROUNDING CLAMP		0.000.000.000
MacLean Senior	METER BOX	D711,718	08/26/2014
Industries, L.L.C.	GROUNDING CLAMP	7-00 404	02/04/2014
MacLean Senior	METER BOX	D700,494	03/04/2014
Industries, L.L.C.	GROUNDING CLAMP		1,2,2,1,2,2,5
MACLEAN-FOGG	POWER LINE	D375,079	10/29/1996
COMPANY	INSULATOR		
MACLEAN-FOGG	PILING	8,777,520	7/15/2014
COMPANY	APPARATUS		
MACLEAN-FOGG	LOCKING NUT	8,540,470	9/24/2013
COMPANY			
MACLEAN-FOGG	LOCKING	8,011,866	9/6/2011
COMPANY	FASTENER	0,011,000	7/0/2011
COMI AIVI	ASSEMBLY		
MACLEAN ECCC		7.407.652	2/2/2000
MACLEAN-FOGG	LOCKING	7,497,653	3/3/2009
COMPANY	FASTENER		
	ASSEMBLY		
MACLEAN-FOGG	U-NUT FASTENING	7,465,135	12/16/2008
COMPANY	ASSEMBLY		
MACLEAN-FOGG	U-BOLT	7,438,512	10/21/2008
COMPANY	ASSEMBLY		
MACLEAN-FOGG	STEEL WASHER	7,435,045	10/14/2008
COMPANY	INTEGRAL WITH	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	10/11/2000
	NUT/CAP		
	ASSEMBLY		

MACLEAN-FOGG COMPANY	FASTENER ASSEMBLY	7,410,337	8/12/2008
MACLEAN-FOGG COMPANY	LINK ASSEMBLY FOR A VEHICLE SUSPENSION SYSTEM	7,354,054	4/8/2008
MACLEAN-FOGG COMPANY	FASTENER ASSEMBLY	7,334,975	2/26/2008
MACLEAN-FOGG COMPANY	LOCKING FASTENER ASSEBLY	7,226,259	6/5/2007
MACLEAN-FOGG COMPANY	INCREMENTAL TENSION FASTENER ASSEMBLY	6,981,829	1/3/2006
MACLEAN-FOGG COMPANY	COMPOSITE INSULATOR ¹	6,972,378	12/6/2005
MACLEAN-FOGG COMPANY	COMPOSITE INSULATOR FOR FUSE CUTOUT	6,952,154	10/4/2005
MACLEAN-FOGG COMPANY	LOCKING FASTENER ASSEMBLY	6,749,386	6/15/2004
MACLEAN-FOGG COMPANY	LINK ASSEMBLY FOR A VEHICLE SUSPENSION SYSTEM	6,572,127	6/3/2003
MACLEAN-FOGG COMPANY	LINK ASSEMBLY FOR AUTOMOTIVE SUSPENSION SYSTEM	6,402,171	6/11/2002
Maclean-Fogg Company	OVER SLAM HOOD BUMPER	15/681,709	8/21/2017
Maclean-Fogg Company	INVENTORY MANAGEMENT AND SCHEDULING TOOL	16/135,733	9/19/2018
Maclean-Fogg Company	LINK ASSEMBLY	6,161,451	12/19/2000
Maclean-Fogg Company	BOX PUMP SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE ²	62/676,470	5/25/2018

MacLean-Fogg	CRIMPED CAPPED	14/976,190	12/21/2015
Company	FASTENER		

ANNEX II

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK

Reel/Frame 6508/0499

Owner	Mark	Registration No. or Application No.	Registration or Application Date
MACLEAN-FOGG COMPANY	MP (Stylized)	2,528,793	1/15/2002
MacLean-Fogg Company	WIREVISE	717,743	7/4/1961
MacLean-Fogg Company	FIBERLINK	2,175,224	7/21/1998
MacLean-Fogg Company	STRANDLINK	561,306	7/8/1952
MacLean-Fogg Company	STRANDLINK	2,947,854	5/10/2005
MacLean-Fogg Company	STRANDVISE	2,980,923	8/2/2005
MacLean-Fogg Company	STRANDVISE	561,307	7/8/1952

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Reel/Frame 6508/0517

Owner	Mark	Registration No. or Application No.	Registration or Application Date
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	ARMORLOCK	5,261,400	8/8/2017
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	DUCKBILL	1,076,808	11/8/1977
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	DUCKBILL EARTH ANCHORS and Design	2,797,555	12/23/2003

TRADEMARK

Americas Active: 17683792.6

REEL: 007864 FRAME: 0472

Owner	Mark	Registration No. or Application No.	Registration or Application Date
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	ENVIROCAST	4,094,359	1/31/2012
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	F Design	1,274,767	4/24/1984
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	MANTA RAY	1,465,144	11/17/1987
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	MANTA RAY EARTH ANCHOR SYSTEMS and Design	3,799,438	6/8/2010
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	MDRS	4,261,185	12/18/2012
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	STINGRAY	2,369,049	7/18/2000
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	STINGRAY EARTH ANCHOR SYSTEMS and Design	3,799,437	6/8/2010
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	STRENGTH SQUARED	3,777,626	4/20/2010
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	SURGE TEC	4,461,618	1/7/2014
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	TURBO DRIVE	3,861,717	10/12/2010
MacLean Power, L.L.C.	Z FORCE	2,304,616	12/28/1999

<u>UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS</u>

Reel/Frame 6508/0477

Owner	Mark	Registration No. or Application No.	Registration or Application Date
MACLEAN SENIOR INDUSTRIES, L.L.C.	MSI and Oval Design	4,722,353	4/21/2015
MACLEAN SENIOR INDUSTRIES, L.L.C.	SENIOR	1,475,726	2/9/1988
MacLean Senior Industries, L.L.C.	SENIOR INDUSTRIES	1479315	3/8/1988

AmericasActive:17683792.6 TRADEMARK

MACLEAN SENIOR INDUSTRIES, L.L.C.	SR	1,481,378	3/22/1988
--------------------------------------	----	-----------	-----------

RECORDED: 10/11/2022